Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

AGENDA
Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
November 19, 2014 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman

Invocation:

Roll Call: Chairman
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Ferrante: Pullen: Newton: Thompson: Walton:
Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:

1. Adoption of the Agenda:

2. Adoption of the Minutes: October 15, 2014

3. Adoption of the 2015 Meeting Dates:
4. Public Comment:

*Public Hearing Opened*

5. Variance:
Herb Fannin, applicant, on behalf of Gerald and Dora Batts Revocable Trust, owner, is requesting a
variance for relief from Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section
4.14, Zoning District Dimensional Requirements, specifically requested for six (6) feet from the
minimum side yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning
District. The subject property, Tract 10, Map Book 12, Page 45, is located at the terminus of Inlet
Court (SR 1639) in Topsail Township. There is one (1) tract associated with this request totaling +
0.74 acres and the property may be further identified by Pender County PIN 4203-71-7061-0000.

6. Variance:
Gerald and Jane Kopecky, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from Pender
County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14, Zoning District
Dimensional Requirements, specifically requesting a variance for ten (10) feet from the minimum side
yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning District. The
subject property, Tract 1 of Section 14 in Mallard Bay Residential Subdivision, Map Book 18, Page 12
(Exhibit 1), is located on Drake Road (SR 1692) in the Topsail Township. There is one (1) tract
associated with this request totaling £+ 0.56 acres and the property may be further identified by
Pender County PIN 4213-16-8199-0000.



* Public Hearing Closed*

Discussion Items:
a. Planning Staff:

b. BOA Members:

Next Meeting: No cases for December; January 21, 2015, as applicable

. Adjournment:



Board of Adjustment 2015 Meeting Dates

Meeting Date

1/21/2015

2/18/2015

3/18/2015

4/15/2015

5/20/2015

6/17/2015

7/15/2015

8/19/2015

9/16/2015

10/21/2015

11/18/2015

12/16/2015




PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: November 19, 2014

Applicant: Herb Fannin

Property Owner: Gerald and Dora Batts Revocable Trust
Case Number: 11271

Property Location and Description: The subject property, Tract 10, Map Book 12, Page 45, (Exhibit 1) is
located at the terminus of Inlet Court (SR 1639) in Topsail Township. There is one (1) tract associated with this
request totaling + 0.74 acres and the property may be identified by Pender County PIN 4203-71-7061-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RP, Residential Performance.

Variance Requested: Herb Fannin, applicant, on behalf of Gerald and Dora Batts Revocable Trust, owner, is
requesting a variance for relief from Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in
Section 4.14, Zoning District Dimensional Requirements, specifically requested for six (6) feet from the
minimum side yard setback requirement of ten (10) feet in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

Planning Staff received notice from a neighbor which identified a structure, potentially built without permits on
the subject property, Lot 10 in Section One of Hideaway Shores (Exhibit 1). In subsequent discussions with the
applicant, as well as the property owner, it was determined that the structure (10” x 10° deck with wooden
pergola) was built without a permit. The applicant states the structure was erected to stabilize the steep bank on
the rear of the property due to runoff concerns with recent storm events.

The structure is four (4) feet from the side property line, which does not meet the required ten (10) feet setback
for side yard in the RP, Residential Performance zoning district per Section 4.14 Zoning District Dimensional
Requirements. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance for six (6) feet in total in order to keep the
building where it is currently located. A submitted site plan shows where the structure is located on the property
(Exhibit 2).

If a variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment; the applicant must still meet all criteria outlined in the
North Carolina Building Code for the structure. At current the applicant is seeking relief from solely standards
outlined in Section 4.14 Zoning District Dimensional Requirements; ten (10) feet setback for side yard in the
RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Herb Fannin, applicant on behalf of Gerald and Dora Batts Revocable Trust, owner, is requesting a variance for
relief from Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14 Zoning District
Dimensional Requirements; ten (10) feet setback for side yard in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning
District.



3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

A. The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the general
purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question would
make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making reasonable

use of the property.

B. The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

. No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

D. No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to number

of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of any
density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

E. The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
economic reasons.
F. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated in

Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or
uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that
public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including
the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains (results/does not
result) from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship (results/does not result) from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship (results/did not result) from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Tt is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is (consistent/ not consistent) with the
spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

Board Action:

Motion: Seconded:

Approved: Denied: Unanimous:

Ferrante: Pullen: Newton: Thompson: Walton:

Alternates:
Godridge: Peters:



4.14 ZONING DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
Dimensional Requirements Table

Dimensional
Standards i i
(5)

Lot Size 1 Acre® o (1) (7} |Sq. SIS 1Acre |1Acre| (1) | 1Acre

. 60,000 | 22,000

’ ’ 1
Lot Size Duplex sq.Ft. | Sq.Ft. (1) (1)
in. 100

:2:02:;3) NA 5 Acres A:Ses Ac?'es 1 Acre | 1 Acre | 5 Acres Ac?‘es i NA
Min. Lot Width-Ft 100® | 80® (1) (7 | 80® 80 100 100 | (1) | 100
Min. Chord Length at
ROW line for “cul de 45 30 (1) 20 30 30 45 45 (1) | 45
sac’s”
Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30% 30 (1) (n | 25" 25 40 50 | (1) | 50
Min. Side Yard-Ft 15" 10 (1) (7) | 10® 10 25 25 | (1) | 25
Min. C Yard F
( 1(';; Grar (asFL 15 15 a | @ 12 12 20 5 | (1) | 25
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 30 25 (1) (7) 10% 10 25 25 (1) 25
Max. Height-Ft 35@ 359 45 35 40 40 50 |- 50 (1) 40
Min. Req. Struct
Se';’ar;gm ructure | 4o® 30 (1) 508 | s0 | (11) | (11) | (1) | 30

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

()
(8)

(10)
(11)

Dimensional standards in the Planned Development (PD) and Residential Mixed (RM) Districts are required to be
specified on a Master Development Plan.

Maximum Height requirements in the RA, RP, RM and PD Zoning Districts shall be allowed an additional 10" feet
if located within any Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) at the calculation of five (5) additional feet in building
height per every two (2) feet built above the regulatory flood prevention protection elevation, as defined in the
Pender County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance with building height at a maximum of forty-five (45) feet.
Any parcel of property meeting the guidelines set forth in Sections 3.3 or 3.4 that adjoins an established zoning
district that is identical to the district that is applying for a rezoning shall not have to meet the minimum

area requirements for rezoning for that district.

The minimum required separation standards are for principal or primary structures, accessory structures must
follow separation and setback requirements as outlined in Sections 4.6.3 and 5.3.3.A.

Minimum lot sizes in the RP zoning district may be reduced to twelve thousand (12,000) square feet with the
evidence of public utilities (water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated.

Minimum lot width in the RP zoning district may be reduced to sixty (60) feet with the evidence of public utilities
(water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated.

Dimensional requirements for a Manufactured Home District may be found in Section 5.3.2.D, Manufactured
Home Community.

Dimensional requirements for a Recreational Vehicle Park may be found in Section 5.3.9.B, Recreational Vehicle
Park.

Variations to Dimensional Standards are allowed for projects meeting LID Project Criteria, as overviewed in
Section 7.14, Low Impact Development.

See Figure 4.1

North Carolina Building Regulations Apply
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ., , Aw cond. 21414

e __ THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE !
Apphcation No. [va 172711 Date Olt‘L%‘Z()lq
rAppllcation Faag - $ Z%D Receipt No. EL'YL%SO)
SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION
Apgriicant’s Owner’s Name:
Name: Hetd Fampw:n " |pofA Arms  BATT S
Applicant’s Owner’s
Address: [T/ Lirrk cit-cih. 2 | Address: [/¥ Truler erT.
. A City, State, & HAmMPS7 Fd N
City, State, &2ip | ~/gpdron wWe 27520 |2Zip 2.8 Fp®
Phone Number: | )9 e 9. 8 577 Phone Number: | o/, ~ 270 - 459 9

Legal relationship of

applicant to land owner: Re,\ CUW(’/

SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION

Property Identification Total property acreage:

Number (PIN): 4 23— T1-706] « 74

Zoning Classification: K, P Variance Size: w ( 4:.
Variance Location & Address ]/ 8 Twler <r

Describe Variance and bt F 7T Srde $ALL Fel Bite £

amount or type requested: )

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES

Applicant’s Signature e hes?™ Pt e Date: 9. 23~ 2014
Owner’s Signature ﬁ/” ¢/ @f %_) Date: 9-23- 20l
' ' "~ NOTICE TO APPLICANT: '

The Board of Adjustment shall review applications for a variance and shall be the approving authority for all requirements.

2. All applicants seeking a variance shall schedule a pre-application conference with the administrator to discuss the procedures, standards, and
regulations required for variance approval.

3. An application for a variance shall be submitted in accordance with application requirements.

4.  Once the application has been determined complete, the Administrator shall schedule a public hearing and gwe notice to ad)o:mnglabutﬂng property
owners and aggrieved parties in the form of applicant supplied #10 envelopes with paid first class postage.

5. The applicant seeking the variance shall have the burden of presenting evidence sufficient to allow the Board of Adjustment to readr the conclusions
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues. :

Applicant must also submit the information described in the Variance Checklist prov:ded below.

Applicant or agent authorized in writing must attend the public hearing.

8. Once the public hearing has been advertised, the case will be heard unless the apphcant wlthdrdws the application or untss the Board of Adjustment

agrees to table or delay the hearing. Bt ; :

(=Y

Rl

et OFFICE USEONLY
M\ | VA Fees 5250 S : | Total Fee Calculatton s
| Cash: : e Credltt.ard' : e
Pa ment Method : j LR O Master Card | ﬁ‘m#fﬂj\
' ; S e S O Visa I _'
'A@w '“m feoeived bv I \WAg O\Nm,/l()/ i ENA0M




Planning & Community Development

PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina
805 S. Walker St. Planning and Zoning
Burgaw, NC 28425 910-259-1202

MISC. CREDIT / DEBIT - RECEIPT
# 142359

Job Property Address

Owner Name & Address:

NC 00000 - 0000

Contractor Name & Address:

COf#:
00000 - 0000
Purpose: VARIANCE FOR NOV 19
Attached to Permit #:
ISSUED BY AMOUNT CHECK # TRANS DATE
LK12 250.00 5771 09232014

SIGNATURE: Date: , 20
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Variance
#11271

Applicant:
Herb Fanin

Owner;
Gerald and Dora Batts
Revocable Trust

Legend

_lll_ Subject Property

UDO Zoning

l GB, General Business
B oz, Office & Institutional
l PD, Planned Development
| RA, Rural Agricultural

RP, Residential Performanc

CURRENT ZONING



Variance
#11271

Applicant:
Herb Fanin

Owner:
Gerald and Dora Batts
Revocable Trust

2012 AERIAL




Variance
#11271

Applicant:
Herb Fanin

Owner:
Gerald and Dora Batts
Revocable Trust

Legend

_U Subject Property
I Conservation

| Industrial

[ ] Mixed Use
l Rural Growth

Suburban Growth

FUTURE LAND USE




Variance
#11271

Applicant:
Herb Fanin

Owner:

Gerald and Dora Batts
Revocable Trust

Legend

D Subject Property

CAMA Buffers

DCM CAMA Boundary




PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: November 19, 2014
Applicant: Gerald and Jane Kopecky
Property Owner: Gerald J. Kopecky et. al.
Case Number: 11273

Property Location and Description: The subject property, Tract 1 of Section 14 in Mallard Bay Residential
Subdivision, Map Book 18, Page 12 (Exhibit 1), is located on Drake Road (SR 1692) in the Topsail Township.
There is one (1) tract associated with this request totaling + 0.56 acres and the property may be identified by
Pender County PIN 4213-16-8199-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

Variance Requested: Gerald and Jane Kopecky, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from
Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14, Zoning District Dimensional
Requirements, specifically requesting a variance for ten (10) feet from the minimum side yard setback
requirement of ten (10) feet in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

On August 28, 2014 Planning Staff received a site plan submittal for a CAMA permit (PC 2014-09) for the
adjacent property to the northeast (Exhibit 2).

After contacting the applicant and owners, Gerald and Jane Kopecky, it was determined this 8’ x 12° garden
shed was erected over the property line on the adjacent property by £1.9 feet in error. The submitted site plan
shows a structure over the property line by +1.9 feet (Exhibit 3).

The applicant and the adjacent property owners (Paul and Carla Wolff) do have a recorded encroachment
agreement for the structure (Exhibit 4). However, this agreement does not exempt the property owners from
Pender County zoning regulations which necessitate structures be built at least with a ten (10) foot side yard
setback in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

As the structure is slightly on the adjacent property by £1.9 feet, the required ten (10) feet setback in the RP,
Residential Performance zoning district, per Section 4.14 Zoning District Dimensional Requirements, is not met.
Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance for ten (10) feet in total in order to keep the building where it is
currently located.

If a variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment; the applicant must still meet all criteria outlined in the
North Carolina Building Code for the structure. At current the applicant is seeking relief from solely standards
outlined in Section 4.14 Zoning District Dimensional Requirements; ten (10) feet setback for side yard in the
RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Gerald and Jane Kopecky, applicant and owners, are requesting a variance for relief from Pender County
Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14, Zoning District Dimensional Requirements,
specifically requesting a variance for ten (10) feet from the minimum side yard setback to meet the requirement
of ten (10) feet in the RP, Residential Performance Zoning District.

1



3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

A. The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the general
purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question would
make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making reasonable

use of the property.

B. The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

€. No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

D. No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to number

of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of any
density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

E. The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
€Conomic reasons.
F. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated in

Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or
uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that
public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and

' percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the

applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including

the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains (results/does not
result) from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. Ttisthe Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship (results/does not result) from conditions that are
peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or

the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. This conclusion is based on the
following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. [Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship (results/did not result) from actions taken by the
applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Ttis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is (consistent/ not consistent) with the
spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is
achieved. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

Board Action:

Motion: Seconded:

Approved: Denied: Unanimous:
Ferrante: ____ Pullen: ___ Newton: _____ Thompson:_______ Walton:
Alternates:

Godridge:_ Peters:



4.14 ZONING DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
Dimensional Requirements Table

Dimensional
RA
Standards * o
(5)
Lot Size 1 Aore® | 12,000 (1) (7) |Saq. 15000 1 3 acte | 1400 (1) | 1Acre
60,000 | 22,000

: ; , i)
Lot Size Duplex Sq.Ft. | Sq.Ft. (1) (1)
Min. A 1 5 100

e _rea NA 5 Acres : a 1Acre | 1Acre | 5Acres NA

Rezoning(3) Acres | Acres Acres | acres
Min. Lot Width-Ft 100® 80" (1) (7) 80" 80 100 100 | (1) | 100
Min. Chord Length at
ROW line for “cul de 45 30 (1) 20 30 30 45 45 (1) 45
sac’s”
Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30® 30 (1) 7 | 25® 25 40 50 | (1) | 50
Min. Side Yard-Ft 15® 10 (1) (7) | 10® 10 25 25 | (1) | 25
(Mlg; CoRner e Ft 15 15 W | o | 12 19 20 5 | (1) | 25
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 30% 25 (1) (7) 10% 10 25 25 (1) 25
Max. Height-Ft 351 351 45 35 40 40 50 50 | (1) | 40
Min. Req. Structure @) @)
Separation 40 30 (1) 50 50 (11) | (1) | (1) | 30

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
()

(10)
(11)

Dimensional standards in the Planned Development (PD) and Residential Mixed (RM) Districts are required to be
specified on a Master Development Plan.

Maximum Height requirements in the RA, RP, RM and PD Zoning Districts shall be allowed an additional 10’ feet
if located within any Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) at the calculation of five (5) additional feet in building
height per every two (2) feet built above the regulatory flood prevention protection elevation, as defined in the
Pender County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance with building height at a maximum of forty-five (45) feet.
Any parcel of property meeting the guidelines set forth in Sections 3.3 or 3.4 that adjoins an established zoning
district that is identical to the district that is applying for a rezoning shall not have to meet the minimum

area requirements for rezoning for that district.

The minimum required separation standards are for principal or primary structures, accessory structures must
follow separation and setback requirements as outlined in Sections 4.6.3 and 5.3.3.A.

Minimum lot sizes in the RP zoning district may be reduced to twelve thousand (12,000) square feet with the
evidence of public utilities (water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated.

Minimum lot width in the RP zoning district may be reduced to sixty (60) feet with the evidence of public utilities
(water and sewer) availability and connection is demonstrated.

Dimensional requirements for a Manufactured Home District may be found in Section 5.3.2.D, Manufactured
Home Community.

Dimensional requirements for a Recreational Vehicle Park may be found in Section 5.3.9.B, Recreational Vehicle
Park.

Variations to Dimensional Standards are allowed for projects meeting LID Project Criteria, as overviewed in
Section 7.14, Low Impact Development.

See Figure 4.1

North Carolina Building Regulations Apply



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE

Application No.

NVEE

Date

101212014

2

_'Applicafiori Fee $

250

Receipt No.

142122

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant’s - . q
i Ay éﬁQ;A«LD +IAne KQOQCK‘-/ Owner’'s Name: LT
Applicant's | /| owner’s
Address: I'2 DRal& RO - Address: ’
; : City, State, &
City, State, 2P | HAvp stoed C 2843 |zip i
Phone Number: q 10 - 3 [q -0l gg Phone Number: N
Legal relationship of
applicant to land owner:
SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION
Property Identification : Total property acreage:
Number (PIN): L—\Q.\%\\ﬂ" %\QO\ Slo
Zoning Classification: Q@ Variance Size: ‘ O —“ .

Variance Location & Address

2. QORaisb RD.

Hf‘}—mcﬁ‘{co/ NC. 284S

Describe Variance and
amount or type requested:

‘f)%&m

o O 1 Uaxua/wuz_

oz O\M&(M Ql'vd?g

POSFA MJ

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES 7

Applicant’s Signature

18/5719

-Date:

Owner's Signature

MJ\/
Sl /

Qﬁn/u/%@u/j/
@L&«&w@/

Date:

/D/o714

4 /

" ( NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

-

The Board of Adjustment shall review applications for a variance and shall be the approving author:ty for all requirements.

2. Al applicants seeking a variance shall schedule a pre-application conference with the administrator to discuss the procedures, standards, and
regulations required for variance approval.

w

An application for a variance shall be submitted in accordance with application requirements.

4. Once the application has been determined complete, the Administrator shall schedule a public hearing and give notice to adjoining/abutting property

owners and aggrieved parties in the form of applicant supplied #10 envelopes with paid first class postage.

5. The applicant seeking the variance shall have the burden of presenting evidence sufficient to allow the Board of Adjustment to reach the conclusions
set forth below (Findings), as well as the burden of persuasion on those issues.

ki)

Applicant must also submit the information described in the Variance Checklist provided below.
Applicant or agent authorized in writing must attend the public hearing.

8. Once the public hearing has been advertised, the case will be heard unless the applicant withdraws the application or unless the Board of Adjustment
agrees to table or delay the hearing.

OFFICE USE ONLY

O | VAFees $250

} Total Fee Calculation $

Payment Method :

Cash:
0O s

Credit Card:
[0 Master Card

m;ﬁ check #6710

g , O Via
Application received by: Y\J%W : pate: \U)217 0\
Application completeness approved by: J Uwnin-oewn X Sl Q Date: |{) “\d Z20\4%

Date scheduled for public hearing:

18!

NIDA \q’




Planning & Community Development
PENDER COUNTY, North Carolina

805 S. Walker St. Planning and Zoning
Burgaw, NC 28425 910-259-1202

MISC. CREDIT / DEBIT - RECEIPT

# 142433
Job Property Address
Owner Name & Address: KOPECKY GERALD
112 DRAKE RD.
HAMPSTEAD NC 28443 - 0000

Contractor Name & Address:

CO#:
00000 - 0000
Purpose: VARIANCE APP FEE
Attached to Permit # :
ISSUED BY AMOUNT CHECK # TRANS DATE
ACO2 250.00 5710 10022014

el Y2/ 1Y

SIGNATURE:




To: Pender County Planning and Community Development
Re: Variance Application

Date: 10/2/14

Gerald and Jane Kopecky who reside at 112 Drake Rd., Hampstead, NC 28443 are seeking a
set back variance of 10 feet for a 8’ x 12’ garden shed, which was placed along the property
line.

1. The structure (shed) in question is positioned in the only location on the lot that is suitable.
The rear of the property is a steep embankment that ends at the canals edge. The structure
is 13 feet from the foundation of the main dwelling. Our property line is approximately 20
feet from the corner of the dwelling.

2. It’'s impossible to relocate the shed based on the topographical limitations of the property.
The septic tank and field runs parallel with the driveway (in the front of the house)75’, making it
impossible to put anything on the other side of the house.  Additionally the same set back
limitations apply to both sides of the property.

See attached property map.

3. The shed was installed approx. 1 1/2 years ago, just prior to moving into the home full time.
We placed the shed using the existing property stakes the previous owner had on the property
while it was listed for sale. After the lot sold a few months ago, the new survey revealed the
property line that we used was not accurate by several feet and the shed is over the property
line 1.9’

We immediately sought out our new neighbor to discuss what should be done and they
adamantly stated that the shed was not a problem for them and had their attorney draw up an
agreement stating the shed could remain and filed it with their deed.

See attached agreement.

4. Our shed was professionally built to code and installed by Roger Manufacturing, anchored
with hurricane straps. Additionally, in cooperation with our new neighbors, The Wolff’s, we have
just completed extensive landscaping to establish an attractive border on our shared property
line, which includes the shed. This shed does not pose any safety issue or (eye sore) to our
community.

See attached letter from Paul and Carla Wolff.



Paul & Carla Wolff

Lot 1, Section G Mallard Bay Subdivision
Hampstead, NC 28443

September 29, 2014

To Whom It May Concern,
This letter is to provide support for a variance request on behalf of our neighbors, Gerry & Jane Kopecky.

We purchased our lot next to their property in early 2014. Subsequently, a survey revealed that a shed
and driveway unintentionally built on their property was beyond the required setback and had
encroached on our property (a prior survey was not correct). We agreed at that time that this
encroachment would in no way impact our building plans or our use and enjoyment of our property. On
the advice of our attorney, at the time of closing on our purchase of this lot, we obtained a written
acknowledgement of this encroachment from the Kopecky’s in order to assure that the encroached area
would always remain our property. This agreement was filed with our deed.

Since purchasing our lot, we have worked together with the Kopecky’s on planning and installation of
fencing and landscaping within the area along the correct property lines. They have already spent a
considerable amount to insure the result is both aesthetically pleasing and acceptable to us, and we
could not be more pleased with the result.

We are extremely fortunate to have such good neighbors who are so willing to cooperate and correct an
issue that was no fault of their own. We feel very strongly that no further remediation is desired or
necessary, and request this variance is approved on their behalf.

Please feel free to contact us directly at 910.554.0775 if you have any additional questions or concerns.
Thank you kindly for your attention to this matter.

Best regards,

/?'f/*ﬂ,

Paul M. Wolff

@uay //JW/
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Exhibit 4
STATE OF WNORYTH CAROI.INA EMCROMBEMENT ROREEMENT
Tk T

TUIE MRosoasmoreen AonommaeaencSotsrsd dobts this o2 aay oL
May, 2014, by and botween PAUL M. WOLFF and wife, CARLA D.
WOLFF, parties of the first part, hereinaficr zeferred to as
HOLFY, and CGERALD J. KOFECKY and wife, JANE M. KOPECKY, party of
the second part, hereinafter referred to as KOBECKY.

WITHNERERTRHR::

. Whereas, WOLFF intends to purchase that property described
as Lot 1, Section G, Mallard Bay Subdivision, as shown aon that
map recorded in Map Book 18, at Page 12, of the Pender County
Registry; and

Whereas, KOPECKY is the owner of that property described as
ot 1, Bection H, Mallard Bay Subdivision, as shown on that map
recorded in Map Book 18 at Page 12 of the Pender County
Registry; and

Whareas, as shown on the survey map attached hereto as
Exhibit A, & building owned by KOPECKY primarily located on Iot
1, Section H, encroaches onto Lot 1, Section G, by a distance of
as much as 1.9 feet; and

Whereas, as shown on the survey map attached hereto as
Exhibit A, the driveway owned by KOPECKY primarily located on
ot 1, Section H, encroaches onte Lot 1, Bection G, by a
distance of as much as 4.3 feet; and

Whereas, WOLFF has agreed to -allow the said building

encroachment to continue to exist ‘until such time as the
encroaching building is demolished or falls down, or until the

Bl e Gy st
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Lo TRV BIMABINE

SWRETT OMLe Lod. i, Begbhon &,
& said lot dg shown on that wmap
Ay ah Page 12, «f ths Pender Caunby
Huglatry, and &3 s68id sporoachment is shown on the atkached
survey, may continue to exist until auch time as the encroaching
mustldips iz dsmolished or f£2lls down, or uabil the sale of
either of the hersin-described lots by their respective
undersigned owners. In the event that the building is destruyed,
the parties agree that the building shall e rebullt without
encroaching onto Tot 1, Section G.

2. The driveway encroachment onto Lot 1, Section @,
Mallard Bay Subdivision, as maid lot is shown on that awp
recorded in Map Book 18, at Page 12, of the Pender County
Registry, and as said encroachment is shown on the attached
survey, may conotinoe to exist until such time as the encroaching
driveway is damolished or falls into disrepair, or until the
sale of either of the herein-described lots by their respective
undersigned owners. In the event that the driveway is destroyed,
the parties agree that the driveway shall be rebuilt without
aenc¢roaching onto Lot 1, Section @,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Paul M. Wolff, Carla D. Wolff, Gerald
J. Ropecky and Jane M. FKopecky have hereunto set their hands and
seals, this 7th  day of May, 2014,
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w' & T i :I.I’J'..- { sEMJ )
Paﬁl M. WQlff V
‘ =W‘ g R
.1 /,'!l LT ;m f?.\;i‘z.,."‘f 'e-'f i |L (SEAL}
Cmrl/{ﬁ. Wolff St
/;] Wﬁ )
CER Kopeckfv/

%@ e L/“/;;:,g "\ e (5EBL)
@é M. Kopecky

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF jom HANCAS:

I, a Wotary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify
that Paul M. Wolff and Carla D. Wolff personally appeared before
me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing
instrument, Witness my hand and official stamp or s8eai, this
8fR __ day of May, 2014.

My Commission Expires:
October 16, 2015
-ﬂ/ i A nﬂqﬂ-—— Hotary Public

STATE OF NE‘)HTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF PEpSPET,

I, & Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify
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that Gerald J. Kopecky and Jane M. FKopecky personally appeared
before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the
foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and official stawp or
seal, this __ 77" day of May, 2014. Lo

M Commission Expires:
\@MMM <& —FunE X7 BetS”
Rensxr Mendsy, SfRviens O Notary Public _
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Map Book 13 Page &m
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Projact #1429 Map Mome: 1429 BNDY.dwg Drafter: PQT
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Hampstead, Nort‘h fim;;line. 28443
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